Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2,975)   —   (2,975)
Net income attributable to common shareholders   $ (1,410)   $ 41   $ (1,369)

Basic and diluted loss per common share:
Income per common share   $ (0.01)   $  —   $ (0.01)

Weighted average number common shares outstanding   205,325   —   205,325

F-2

Note to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

(a) To record the pro forma effect on the Company’s equity in earnings of the Grocery-Anchored Portfolio assuming the Company’s

investments in the joint venture and all of the acquisitions consummated by the joint venture were completed by January 1, 2008.

F-3

HINES REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and
notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Year Ended
December
31, 2008

 Adjustment

for
Acquisitions

Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue   $ 306,948   $ 50,959(a)   $ 357,907
Other revenue   26,750   801(a)   27,551

Total revenues   333,698   51,760   385,458
Expenses:
Property operating expenses   88,418   8,354(a)   96,772
Real property taxes   44,378   3,622(a)   48,000
Property management fees   7,072   1,181(a)   8,253
Depreciation and amortization   122,798   19,944(a)   142,742
Asset management and acquisition fees   42,012   1,392(b)   43,404
Organizational and offering expenses   3,741   —   3,741
General and administrative expenses   5,991   —   5,991

Total expenses   314,410   34,493   348,903
Income before other income (expenses), provision for income taxes and equity in

losses of unconsolidated entities, net   19,288   17,267   36,555
Other income (expenses):
Loss on derivative instruments   (85,880)   —   (85,880)
Other losses   (256)   —   (256)
Interest expense   (83,111)   (6,009)(c)   (89,120)
Interest income   3,544   43   3,587
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes and equity in losses of

unconsolidated entities, net   (146,415)   11,301   (135,114)
Provision for income taxes   (2,512)   (109)(d)   (2,621)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities, net   (13,416)   (154)(e)   (13,570)
Net loss   $ (162,343)   $ 11,038   $ (151,305)

  Less: Net income attributable to common shareholders   (3,065)   —   (3,065)
Net loss attributable to common shareholders   $ (165,408)   $ 11,038   $ (154,370)

Basic and diluted loss per common share:
Loss per common share   $ (0.90)   $ 1.02   $ (0.79)

Weighted average number common shares outstanding   183,776   10,795(f)   194,571

F-4

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
Year Ended December 31, 2008

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisitions of 2555 Grand, the Raytheon/DirecTV Buildings, Williams Tower,
4050/4055 Corporate Drive, Distribution Parks Araucaria, Elouveira, Vinhedo, 345 Inverness Drive and Arapahoe Business Parks
assuming that the acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2008.

(b) To record the pro forma effect of the 3% acquisition fees (of which 2.5% is payable in cash and the remaining 0.5% of which is

reflected in the participation interest) related to its acquisition of an interest in the remaining four properties of the Grocery-